A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS, CREATING THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY TEEN ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City or Iowa Colony, Texas (City Council) desires to provide a mechanism through which the community can benefit from meaningful youth dialogue, engagement, and perspectives; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Iowa Colony Teen Advisory Board (Teen Advisory Board) will learn valuable skills and also provide valuable input on City initiatives and projects for teenage youth; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the Teen Advisory Board is to provide insight and experience to offer youth the opportunity to transfer mediation skills to a variety of settings including but not limited to school, family and neighborhoods, to help youth prevent, manage, or resolve conflicts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Iowa Colony, Texas hereby creates and establishes the City of Iowa Colony Teen Advisory Board.

SECTION 2. That the purpose of the Iowa Colony Teen Advisory Board is to provide valuable input on City initiatives and projects for teenage youth.

SECTION 3. That the City of Iowa Colony Teen Advisory Board shall consist of seven (7) members comprised of individuals ages 13 and up, and shall live in the broader community of Iowa Colony, Texas. The Mayor shall appoint the Chair of the Teen Advisory Board, and the City Council shall appoint the remaining six (6) members of the Teen Advisory Board. Each member shall hold office until the earlier resignation or replacement.

READ, PASSED AND ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 16, 2023.

	WIL KENNEDY, MAYOR CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS
KAYLEEN ROSSER, CITY SECRETARY CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS	